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Overview 
 
President Trump is committed to balancing the Budget, while providing necessary funding for 
critical non-defense discretionary priorities like caring for the Nation’s Veterans, their families, 
caregivers, and survivors. The 2026 President’s Budget request and 2027 Advance Appropriations 
(AA) request for the Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) will provide the funding to deliver the 
world-class care and benefits Veterans have earned. The Budget provides increased funding for 
healthcare services tailored to Veterans’ needs both at VA medical centers and in the community. 
It prioritizes care for our most vulnerable Veterans, including those experiencing homelessness or 
at-risk of suicide. It accelerates VA’s Electronic Health Record Modernization (EHRM) effort, 
moving the Department from a decades-old legacy system to a modern system that is interoperable 
with the Department of Defense (DoD) and other Federal and community care partners. And 
finally, the Budget eliminates nonessential programming and bureaucratic overhead that does not 
directly serve the Veteran. 
 
In short, President Trump’s 2026 Budget request will allow VA to continue making historic reforms 
to refocus the Department on its core Veterans First mission: providing the best possible care and 
services to Veterans, families, caregivers and survivors. 
 
The total 2026 request for VA is $441.2 billion including all funds, both discretionary and 
mandatory, a $40.3 billion (+10%) increase above the 2025 enacted level (including collections 
and the Recurring Expenses Transformational Fund).  This includes a discretionary budget request 
of $134.6 billion, a $5.3 billion (+4%) increase above 2025 (excluding collections). Combined 
with $52.7 billion from the mandatory Cost of War Toxic Exposures Fund (TEF), the total request 
is $187.2 billion for operational needs. Additionally, the discretionary Recurring Expenses 
Transformational Fund (RETF, or Transformational Fund, TF)1 will provide $900 million for major 
construction projects. 
 
The 2026 mandatory benefits funding request is $248.1 billion, an increase of $11.7 billion 
(+5.0%) above 2025. In addition, there is $400 million for Major Medical Facility leases made 
available by the Sergeant First Class Heath Robinson Honoring our Promise to Address 
Comprehensive Toxics (PACT) Act of 2022 (P.L. 117-168). 
 
VA anticipates supporting 455,874 Full-Time Equivalent Employees (FTE) in 2026 using all 
funding sources. 
 
The 2027 Medical Care Advance Appropriation (AA) request includes a discretionary funding 
request of $122.3 billion. The 2027 mandatory AA request is $262.1 billion for Veterans benefits 
programs (Compensation and Pensions, Readjustment Benefits, and Veterans Insurance and 
Indemnities) and $51.7 billion for the TEF. 
 

 
1 The Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016 (P.L. 114-113) created the RETF, allowing VA to transfer unobligated 
balances of expiring non-emergency discretionary funds in any account to the RETF as directed in the Act. 
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The 2026 request will provide the resources necessary to meet VA’s commitment to deliver timely 
access to world-class health care and earned benefits to Veterans. The request fully funds operation 
of the largest integrated health care system in the United States, with over 9.2 million Veterans 
expected to be enrolled for medical services in 2026. In 2026, it will also provide disability 
compensation benefits to over 7 million Veterans and their survivors and administers pension 
benefits for over 200,000 Veterans and their survivors. The 2026 request will also support: 
 

• 7.5 million unique patients treated by VA estimated for 2026.  
• 162.6 million outpatient visits estimated for 2026.  
• $3.0 billion for construction (all funds, base discretionary and RETF). 
• Education assistance programs serving over 1.1 million trainees. 
• Veteran Readiness and Employment (VR&E) benefits for more than 189,000 Veterans. 
• Loan Guaranty Service (LGY) credit benefits with a portfolio of 4.2 million active home 

loans. 
• Interment of an estimated 135,394 Veterans and eligible family members in VA national 

cemeteries by the National Cemetery Administration (NCA). 
 
There are an estimated 17.9 million Veterans living in the United States, its territories, and other 
locations. These Veterans, their families, caregivers and survivors are the heart of America, having 
dedicated their lives to serving and sacrificing for this country in times when they were needed 
most. VA will continue to work with Federal, state, and local partners, including Veterans Service 
Organizations (VSO) to best utilize the funds requested. 
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VA Funding 
 

Funding for VA has increased significantly, with total funding growing by $167.4 billion (+61.1%) 
since 2022, as shown below.  

VA Total Appropriations 

 
 

Funding History 

 
Note: Mandatory funding includes $2.1 billion provided by the Veterans Choice Act 2017 and $7.3 billion in 2018, as well as 
resources provided in the PACT Act, annual appropriations acts, and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023 (FRA) for TEF. Funding 
excludes American Rescue Plan (2021) and the Disaster Relief Supplemental (2025). Totals may not add due to rounding.  

 

 
 

($ in Billions) 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Mandatory 92.5 105.5 112.3 110.9 124.7 137.7 157.5 168.7 195.7 267.0 301.2
Discretionary 70.9 74.3 81.6 86.6 92.0 104.6 113.3 135.0 135.0 129.2 134.6
Medical Collections (MCCF) 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.9 3.4 3.1 3.9 4.1 3.8 4.4 4.6
Transformational Fund (RETF) -0.8 1.0 0.7 0.3 0.9
Total VA 166.9 183.3 197.4 201.4 220.1 245.4 273.8 308.8 335.2 400.9 441.2

Medical 
Programs

87.5%

Benefit 
Programs

3.0%
Information 
Technology

4.2%
Electronic 

Health Record 
Modernization

2.5%

Construction
1.7%Other

1.1%

Discretionary Funding
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 FY 2026 Request 
 

Regular Appropriations, Collections, Department of Defense (DoD) Transfers, and RETF 

 
1. Discretionary Funding includes non-emergency appropriations provided in annual Appropriations Acts and in the 2026 
President’s Budget Request. The Disaster Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2025, P.L. 118-158, is not included. 
2. RETF line displays the estimated resources available in the RETF. These resources do not score as budget authority. 
3. Mandatory Funding includes mandatory appropriations provided in annual Appropriations Acts, PACT Act, the Fiscal 
Responsibility Act and the Full-Year Continuing Appropriations and Extensions Act, 2025.   

2024 2025 2026  Change 2026 vs. 
2025 

 Enacted 
 Enacted 

with 
Transfers 

 Request  $  % 

Discretionary Funding 1

Medical Services      69,018      69,129      57,120     (12,009) -17.4%
Medical Community Care      30,342      22,555      34,000      11,445 50.7%
Medical Support and Compliance      10,750      11,719      12,090           371 3.2%
Medical Facilities        8,949        9,548      11,730        2,182 22.9%
Subtotal, Medical Care Appropriations    119,059    112,951    114,940        1,989 1.8%

  
Bridging Rental Assistance for Veteran Empowerment (BRAVE)                -                -        1,100        1,100 -
Subtotal, Medical Care + BRAVE    119,059    112,951    116,040        3,089 2.7%

Medical Care Collections Fund        3,847        4,389        4,580           191 4.4%
Subtotal, Medical Care + BRAVE with MCCF    122,907    117,339    120,620        3,281 2.8%

Medical and Prosthetic Research           943           935           943               8 0.9%
Electronic Health Care Record Modernization           874        1,322        3,495        2,173 164.5%
Information Technology Systems        6,386        6,227        5,908          (319) -5.1%
Board of Veterans' Appeals           272           277           277              (0) 0.0%
General Operating Expenses, Veterans Benefits Administration        3,869        3,899        3,879            (20) -0.5%
National Cemetery Administration           480           480           497             17 3.5%
General Administration           470           448           440              (8) -1.8%
Construction, Major Projects           881           961        1,871           910 94.6%
Construction, Minor Projects           692           692           232          (460) -66.5%
Grants for State Extended Care Facilities           171           171           171                - 0.0%
Grants for Construction of Veterans Cemeteries             60             60             60                - 0.0%
Office of Inspector General           296           296           296                - 0.0%
Loan Administration and Subsidy           320           320           280            (40) -12.5%
DoD transfers to Joint Accounts (JALFHCC and JIF)           187           178           180               3 1.4%
Subtotal, Non-Medical Care      15,901      16,265      18,529        2,264 13.9%

Subtotal, Discretionary without MCCF    134,960    129,216    134,569        5,353 4.1%
Subtotal, Discretionary (with MCCF)    138,808    133,605    139,149        5,544 4.1%
Recurring Expenses Transformational Fund (RETF) 2           676           320           900           580 181.5%
Total, Discretionary (with MCCF and RETF)    139,484    133,924    140,049        6,125 4.6%

Mandatory Funding 3

Total, Mandatory    195,697    267,009    301,165      34,156 12.8%

Total Funding
Total VA (Disc & Mand) without MCCF or RETF    330,658    396,225    435,734      39,509 10.0%
Total VA (Disc & Mand) with MCCF    334,505    400,614    440,314      39,700 9.9%
Total, Disc & Mand Funding (with MCCF and RETF)    335,181    400,934    441,214      40,281 10.0%

Accounts
($ in millions)
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Mandatory Funding Details 

 
1. Section 707 of the PACT Act appropriated funds for major medical facility leases for 2023 and annually for subsequent years 
through 2031. 
2. The Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, appropriated $5.0 billion to the TEF in 2023; the Fiscal Responsibility Act of 
2023 appropriated $20.3 billion to the TEF in 2024 and $24.5 billion to the TEF in 2025 and the Full-Year Continuing 
Appropriations and Extensions Act, 2025, provided an additional $6 billion for TEF in 2025. 
 
Mandatory funding for Compensation and Pensions will provide $220.3 billion in disability 
compensation benefit payments to over 7.0 million Veterans and their survivors and $3.1 billion 
in pension benefit payments to over 200,000 Veterans and their survivors. Readjustment Benefits 
funding will provide $16.2 billion in education and job training benefits to over 1.1 million 
Veterans and qualified dependents. VA's life insurance programs will provide coverage to over 5.5 
million Veterans. Funding for VA's credit programs will support nearly 595,300 new guaranteed 
loans within a portfolio of 3.7 million active loans.  
  

2024 2025 2026  Change 2026 vs. 
2025 

 Enacted 
 Enacted 

with 
Transfers 

 Request  $  % 

Mandatory Funding
Mandatory Benefits
Compensation and Pensions    164,136    212,553    227,240      14,687 6.9%
Veterans Insurance and Indemnities           134           135           132              (4) -2.7%
Readjustment Benefits        9,424      18,264      20,372        2,108 11.5%
Credit Reform Upward Reestimates and Subsidy        1,637        5,405           348       (5,057) -93.6%
Housing Liquidating Account              (2)              (3)              (2)               0 -
Subtotal, Mandatory Benefits    175,329    236,354    248,089      11,735 5.0%

PACT Act Section 707 (Major Medical Facility Leases) 1
Medical Facilities           100           200           400           200 100.0%

Cost of War Toxic Exposures Fund 2

Medical Services        9,525      11,884      35,370      23,486 197.6%
Medical Community Care        6,802      15,694      14,030       (1,664) -10.6%
Medical Support and Compliance           850                -           400           400 -
Medical and Prosthetic Research             46             59             57              (2) -3.4%
Information Technology Systems        1,243        1,364        1,385             21 1.6%
Board of Veterans' Appeals               4                -                -                - -
General Operating Expenses, Veterans Benefits Administration        1,769        1,426        1,401            (25) -1.7%
General Administration             29             20             33             13 66.4%
Contingency Reserve               0               9                -              (9) -100.0%
Subtotal, Cost of War Toxic Exposures Fund      20,268      30,455      52,676      22,221 73.0%

Subtotal, PACT Act      20,368      30,655      53,076      22,421 73.1%

Total, Mandatory    195,697    267,009    301,165      34,156 12.8%

Accounts
($ in millions)
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Cost of War Toxic Exposures Fund (TEF) Details 
“The Sergeant First Class Heath Robinson Honoring our Promise to Address Comprehensive 
Toxics Act of 2022” or the “Honoring our PACT Act of 2022” (PACT Act, P.L. 117–168) represents 
the most significant expansion of VA health care and disability compensation benefits for Veterans 
exposed to burn pits and other environmental exposures in 30 years. As part of the PACT Act, 
Congress authorized the TEF to fund increased costs above 2021 funding levels for health care 
and benefits delivery for Veterans exposed to a number of environmental hazards to ensure there 
is sufficient funding available to cover these costs, without shortchanging other elements of 
Veteran medical care and benefit delivery. The budget includes a request for $52.7 billion in 
mandatory funding for the TEF in 2026 which will support an estimated 191,433 FTE, as shown 
in the tables below. Further details for the TEF are provided in each office description.  
 

TEF Appropriation 

 
 

TEF FTE 

 
 
  

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Enacted Enacted Enacted 
Enacted 

with 
Transfer

Request

Medical Care 34 3,822 17,177 27,578 49,800 
Medical Research 1 2 46 59 57 
Office of Information Technology 123 656 1,243 1,364 1,385 
Board of Veterans' Appeals 10 1 4 - -
Veterans Benefits Administration 302 482 1,769 1,426 1,401 
General Administration 30 37 29 20 33 
Contingency Reserve - - - 9 -
Total Budget Authority 500 5,000 20,268 30,455 52,676 

Accounts
($ in millions)

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Enacted Enacted Enacted 
Enacted 

with 
Transfer

Request

Medical Care - - 88,563 69,066 184,179 
Medical Research - 6 93 164 213 
Office of Information Technology - 12 31 50 50 
Board of Veterans' Appeals - - - - -
Veterans Benefits Administration - 6,004 8,154 8,418 6,907 
General Administration - 45 56 84 84 
Total FTE - 6,067 96,897 77,782 191,433 

All Funding Sources
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Combined Appropriation 
The VA manages base discretionary funds and mandatory TEF and PACT Act section 707 medical 
facilities funds in accordance with the legal parameters for both funding streams.  The combined 
funds, as shown below, represent the total appropriated funds to support VA operations.   
 

Combined Appropriation, Base Discretionary, TEF and PACT Section 707 

 

2024 2025 2026  Change 2026 vs. 
2025 

 Enacted 
 Enacted 

with 
Transfers 

 Request  $  % 

All Funding Sources
Medical Services      78,543      81,013      92,490      11,477 14.2%
Medical Community Care      37,144      38,249      48,030        9,781 25.6%
Medical Support and Compliance      11,600      11,719      12,490           771 6.6%
Medical Facilities        9,049        9,748      12,130        2,382 24.4%
Subtotal, Medical Care Appropriations    136,336    140,729    165,140      24,411 17.3%

  
Bridging Rental Assistance for Veteran Empowerment (BRAVE)                -                -        1,100        1,100 -
Subtotal, Medical Care + Homeless Appropriations    136,336    140,729    166,240      25,511 18.1%

Medical Care Collections Fund        3,847        4,389        4,580           191 4.4%
Subtotal, Medical Care + BRAVE with MCCF    140,184    145,117    170,820      25,703 17.7%

Medical and Prosthetic Research           989           994        1,000               6 0.6%
Electronic Health Care Record Modernization           874        1,322        3,495        2,173 164.5%
Information Technology Systems        7,629        7,591        7,293          (298) -3.9%
Board of Veterans' Appeals           276           277           277              (0) 0.0%
General Operating Expenses, Veterans Benefits Administration        5,638        5,325        5,280            (45) -0.8%
National Cemetery Administration           480           480           497             17 3.5%
General Administration           499           468           473               5 1.1%
Construction, Major Projects           881           961        1,871           910 94.6%
Construction, Minor Projects           692           692           232          (460) -66.5%
Grants for State Extended Care Facilities           171           171           171                - 0.0%
Grants for Construction of Veterans Cemeteries             60             60             60                - 0.0%
Office of Inspector General           296           296           296                - 0.0%
Loan Administration and Subsidy           320           320           280            (40) -12.5%
DoD transfers to Joint Accounts (JALFHCC and JIF)           187           178           180               3 1.4%
TEF Contingency Reserve               0               9                -              (9) -100.0%
Subtotal, Non-Medical Care      18,992      19,142      21,405        2,263 11.8%

Subtotal, All Funding Sources without MCCF    155,329    159,871    187,645      27,774 17.4%
Subtotal, All Funding Sources (with MCCF)    159,176    164,260    192,225      27,965 17.0%
Recurring Expenses Transformational Fund (RETF)           676           320           900           580 181.5%
Total, All Funding Sources (with MCCF and RETF)    159,852    164,579    193,125      28,546 17.3%

Accounts
($ in millions)
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VA Staffing 
 
The 2026 budget request supports 455,874 FTE (from all funding sources), a decrease of 2,964 
from the 2025 enacted level. Most of the decrease, 2,042 FTE, is in the Veterans Benefits 
Administration (VBA). The 2026 budget assumes there will be no pay increase for civilian 
employees in calendar year 2026. 
  
 

Full-Time Equivalent Employees (FTE) 

 
Includes FTE funded by the TEF.  
 
 
 

  

2024 2025 2026  Change 2026 vs. 
2025 

 Enacted 
 Enacted 

with 
Transfers 

 Request  #  % 

Medical Services    304,066    302,474    302,474                - 0.0%
Medical Support & Compliance      67,674      67,003      67,003                - 0.0%
Medical Facilities 27,487 26,523 26,523                - 0.0%
Subtotal, Medical Care    399,227    396,000    396,000                - 0.0%

DoD-VA Health Care Sharing Incentive Fund             29             25             25                - 0.0%
Joint DoD/VA Demonstration Fund        2,536        2,593        2,593                - 0.0%
Medical Research        3,796        3,871        3,778            (93) -2.4%
Canteen Service        2,100        2,100        2,100                - 0.0%
Subtotal Veterans Health Administration FTE    407,688    404,589    404,496            (93) 0.0%

        
Electronic Health Record Modernization           200           313           313                - 0.0%
Information Technology        8,024        7,922        6,992          (930) -11.7%
Board of Veterans Appeals        1,368        1,405        1,320            (85) -6.0%
Veterans Benefits Administration      33,178      33,443      31,401       (2,042) -6.1%
National Cemetery Administration        2,306        2,317        2,355             38 1.6%
General Administration        3,165        3,459        3,703           244 7.1%
Inspector General        1,126        1,170        1,070          (100) -8.5%
Franchise Fund        2,208        2,685        2,685                - 0.0%
Supply Fund        1,128        1,535        1,539               4 0.3%
Total FTE    460,391    458,838    455,874       (2,964) -0.6%

Accounts
All funding sources
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Secretarial Vision 
The 2026 budget request for the VA represents President Trump’s strong commitment to ensuring 
Veterans, their families, caregivers, and survivors receive the care and benefits they have earned. 
 
This budget request puts Veterans first. Too often in the past, VA wasted taxpayer dollars on non-
mission-critical programs. Those days are over. Today at VA, the mission is the Veteran. This 
budget will enable the Department to improve health care and benefits for VA beneficiaries, 
increase productivity, eliminate waste and bureaucracy. It provides resources to care for our most 
vulnerable Veterans, those experiencing homelessness or at-risk of suicide. This request also 
enables VA to modernize its aging facilities and systems, allowing the Department to provide world 
class care to those who have put their lives on the line for our country. And finally, this budget will 
provide the health care choices Veterans were promised under the MISSION Act. 
 
At his inauguration in January, President Trump said, “… our country was forged and built by the 
generations of patriots who gave everything they had for our rights and for our freedom.” The 2026 
budget request honors those patriots by supporting historic reforms to refocus the Department on 
its core mission: providing the best possible care and services to Veterans, families, caregivers, 
and survivors. This budget includes key investments to: 
 
Deliver quality, timely and convenient access to care and benefits for every eligible 
Veteran, family member, caregiver, and survivor 
 
Job #1 at VA is making sure Veterans are getting the benefits and health care they have earned. 
This budget increases medical care funding by $24.4 billion (+17.3%) from the 2025 enacted level 
(base discretionary, TEF, and PACT section 707 facilities funds combined) for health care services 
tailored to Veterans’ needs. We are going to provide Veterans with quality health care choices they 
have earned by streamlining access to community care providers while maintaining and improving 
VA’s direct health care capabilities. Veterans who qualify for access to care with local community 
providers will be empowered to make the choice to see them rather than being forced to drive 
unreasonable distances to access the nearest VA medical facility. The budget includes $1.5 billion 
in medical funding to improve access for mental health residential rehabilitation treatment 
programs.  The budget request also provides robust support for rural Veterans and sustains health 
care for women Veterans.   
 
End Veteran homelessness 
 
This budget includes $1.1 billion to support President Trump’s commitment to end Veteran 
homelessness through the Bridging Rental Assistance for Veteran Empowerment (BRAVE) 
program. This new funding and authority would empower VA with responsibility for programs and 
financial support helping homeless and at-risk Veterans with rental assistance and initiate an 
innovation authority to pilot efforts to enhance the services and living arrangement options 
available to different cohorts of Veterans to improve their outcomes. It would augment VA’s 
existing case management and support services to help Veterans regain self-sufficiency. 
Additionally, the budget includes $3.5 billion (+$251 million, +8% from 2025) for continued 
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support to Veterans Health Administration homeless programs, including permanent housing 
support services, transitional housing, and Supportive Services for Veteran Families (SSVF). 
 
Prevent Veteran suicide by reaching vulnerable Veterans and bringing them into VA 
 
Too often, we lose Veterans who have no contact with VA but might have benefitted from VA 
services. The 2026 budget request includes $613 million (+$30.7 million, +5% from 2025) for 
suicide prevention outreach to ensure VA is reaching as many Veterans as it can. This funding will 
support the Veterans Crisis Line (VCL), extension of the Staff Sergeant Parker Gordon Fox Suicide 
Prevention Grant program, and various other suicide prevention initiatives. 
 
Accelerate Electronic Health Record Modernization (EHRM) implementation  
 
VA’s accelerated rollout of the Federal Electronic Health Record system is a top priority for this 
Administration. The 2026 budget request includes $3.5 billion (+$2.2 billion, +164% from 2025) 
for EHRM. This effort is vital in moving the Department from a decades-old legacy system to a 
modern one that is interoperable with the DoD and other federal partners, as well as participating 
community care providers. It will allow clinicians to easily access a Veteran’s full medical history 
anywhere they seek care. 
 
Modernize VA systems and infrastructure 
 
VA has over 1,000 distinct Information Technology (IT) systems, including many legacy systems, 
some of which are decades old and outdated. The budget protects VA’s core-mission systems that 
deliver health care, benefits, and memorial affairs services to America’s veterans. It also reduces 
spending on duplicative legacy systems and pauses procurement of new systems until VA can 
conduct a full review of them. The 2026 budget provides $7.3 billion (-$298 million, -4% 
compared to 2025, base discretionary and TEF combined) for IT investments. 
 
Delivering benefits to Veterans 
 
The budget provides $5.2 billion (-$19 million, 0% from 2025 base discretionary and TEF 
combined) to support delivery of benefits at the VBA. This funding combined with the efforts to 
reduce waste and unnecessary overhead will support VA’s goal to achieve a record reduction in the 
disability compensation benefits claims backlog by the end of December 2025 and to develop and 
implement an automation plan for the disability claims process by July 4, 2026. 
 
Honoring the Final Salute 
 
The request includes $497 million (+$17 million, +4% from 2025) for National Cemetery 
Administration (NCA) operations and $60 million (no change from 2025) in grants for states, 
counties, territories, and tribal organizations for the establishment, expansion, improvement, or 
operations and maintenance of Veterans cemeteries. 
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Legislative Proposals  
Advancing Veterans’ Services and Modernizing VA Authorities 
 
Legislative proposals are described in detail in Volume 1 of the 2026 Budget Submission. The 
2026 legislative proposals collectively reflect a comprehensive strategy to modernize and expand 
the Department’s capacity to serve Veterans and their families. The proposals will enhance health 
care access and quality, improve benefits and financial protections for Veterans, modernize VA 
operations and oversight, strengthen cemeteries and memorial benefits.   
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Veterans Health Administration 
Medical Care and Support to Homeless Veterans 

 
Discretionary and Mandatory Appropriations and Collections 

 
1. Includes only non-emergency discretionary appropriations provided in annual Appropriations Acts. 
2. 2025 Enacted is post-transfer among VA accounts but is prior to transfers to the joint VA-DoD health care accounts. 
3. 2026 Request shows proposed cancellations & transfers among VA accounts but prior to transfers to joint VA-DoD accounts. 
4. MCCF is prior to transfer to the Joint VA-DoD Medical Facility Demonstration Fund. 

 
FTE 

 
*Medical Services and Medical Support and Compliance includes Choice Sec 801 FTE in 2024 and 2025. 

2024 2025 2026 2027

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request
Advance
Request

Discretionary
Medical Services 69,018 69,129 57,120 59,858 
Medical Community Care 30,342 22,555 34,000 38,700 
Medical Support & Compliance 10,750 11,719 12,090 12,000 
Medical Facilities 8,949 9,548 11,730 11,700 
Subtotal, Medical Care Discretionary 1/2/3/ 119,059 112,951 114,940 122,258 

Mandatory
Medical Services 9,525 11,884 35,370 36,542 
Medical Community Care 6,802 15,694 14,030 14,500 
Medical Support & Compliance 850 - 400 700 

Subtotal, Toxic Exposures Fund (TEF) 17,177 27,578 49,800 51,742 

PACT Act Section 707 (Medical Facility Leases) 100 200 400 450 
Subtotal, Mandatory (TEF & Section 707) 17,277 27,778 50,200 52,192 
Total Medical Care (Disc & Mandatory) 136,336 140,729 165,140 174,450 

Medical Care Collections Fund (MCCF) 4/ 3,847 4,389 4,580 4,753 

Bridging Rental Assistance for Veteran 
Empowerment (BRAVE)

- - 1,100 -

Total Medical Care with MCCF and BRAVE 140,183 145,117 170,820 179,203 

Accounts
($ in millions)

2024 2025 2026 2027

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfer 

Request
Advance
Request

Medical Services 222,349 236,074 120,858 114,840 
Medical Support & Compliance 60,828 64,337 64,440 62,562 
Medical Facilities 27,487 26,523 26,523 26,523 
Toxic Exposures Fund 88,563 69,066 184,179 192,075 
Total Medical Care FTE 399,227 396,000 396,000 396,000 

All Funding Sources
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In total, the Medical Care funding request for discretionary and mandatory appropriations, 
combined, is $165.1 billion in 2026, an increase of $24.4 billion (17.3%) above 2025 Enacted with 
Transfers. The 2027 Medical Care funding request for discretionary and mandatory appropriations, 
combined, is $174.5 billion, an increase of $9.3 billion (5.6%) above the 2026 request. 
 
In 2026, the budget requests discretionary appropriations of $114.9 billion for VA Medical Care, 
reflecting a proposed cancelation of $16.5 billion of the $131.4 billion enacted as 2026 advance 
appropriations in the Full-Year Continuing Appropriations and Extensions Act, 2025 (P.L. 119-4). 
For 2027, the budget requests $122.3 billion in discretionary advance appropriations for VA 
Medical Care. The budget also requests mandatory appropriations in the TEF to ensure that there 
is sufficient funding available to cover costs associated with providing health care and benefits to 
Veterans exposed to environmental hazards. In 2026, the budget requests $49.8 billion in TEF 
funding for medical care, and in addition, includes a 2027 advance appropriation TEF request of 
$51.7 billion for medical care. The budget includes $400 million for 2026 and $450 million for 
2027 which was appropriated in section 707 of the PACT Act (P.L. 117-168) for major medical 
facility leases. Combined, the budget includes mandatory funding of $50.2 billion in 2026 and 
$52.2 billion in 2027 for VA Medical Care. 
 

Appropriations for Medical Care 

 

2024 2025 2026  Change 2026 vs. 2025 

 Enacted 
 Enacted 

with 
Transfers 

 Request  $  % 

Discretionary Funding
Medical Services 69,018 69,129 57,120 (12,009) -17.4%
Medical Community Care 30,342 22,555 34,000 11,445 50.7%
Medical Support and Compliance 10,750 11,719 12,090 371 3.2%
Medical Facilities 8,949 9,548 11,730 2,182 22.9%
Subtotal, Medical Care Discretionary 119,059 112,951 114,940 1,989 1.8%

  

Medical Services 9,525 11,884 35,370 23,486 197.6%
Medical Community Care 6,802 15,694 14,030 (1,664) -10.6%
Medical Support and Compliance 850 - 400 400 -
Subtotal, Toxic Exposures Fund (TEF) 17,177 27,578 49,800 22,222 80.6%
Medical Facilities, PACT Act Section 707 100 200 400 200 100.0%
Subtotal, PACT 100 200 400 200 100.0%
Total Mandatory Funding 17,277 27,778 50,200 22,422 80.7%

Combined funds, Discretionary and Mandatory
Medical Services 78,543 81,013 92,490 11,477 14.2%
Medical Community Care 37,144 38,249 48,030 9,781 25.6%
Medical Support and Compliance 11,600 11,719 12,490 771 6.6%
Medical Facilities 9,049 9,748 12,130 2,382 24.4%
Total, Discretionary and Mandatory 136,336 140,729 165,140 24,411 17.3%

Accounts
($ in millions)

Mandatory Funding
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VHA Depends on Multiple Funding Sources 
 
Multiple Funding Sources:  VA Medical Care depends on multiple funding sources each year. 
The annual discretionary appropriation and other discretionary funding (primarily medical care 
collections) account for approximately 70% of estimated obligations in 2026, while the TEF and 
other mandatory funding provided by the PACT Act (primarily for medical facility leases) account 
for the remaining 30%. The 2026 budget describes planned obligations against all sources of 
funding. The 2026 medical care estimated total obligations level is $171.2 billion, and the 2027 
medical care estimated total obligations level is $179.1 billion. 
 

Funding Source, Total Obligations 

 
 
Carryover: Congress recognizes the complexities of estimating medical funding needs several 
years into the future. The annual budget request is for a single amount by appropriation account, 
but Congress provides VA with certain flexibilities to carry over funds from one year to the next 
to help smooth out funding and provide additional funding flexibility if needed. The 2026 budget 
assumes minimal carryover of discretionary funding ($1.6 billion, or 1% of 2025 estimated 
discretionary funds) from 2025 into 2026 to address requirements in 2026, although actual 
carryover into 2026 may change based on final execution. In addition, the 2026 budget assumes 
carryover of funding appropriated by the PACT Act for major medical facility and enhanced use 
leases. By plan, these leases can take several years to execute and thus a certain amount of the 
PACT Act lease funds show as carryover from year to year. 
 

 
  

2024 2025 2026 2027

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request
Advance
Request

Discretionary 121,804 122,187 120,544 126,458 
American Rescue Plan 0 - - -
Toxic Exposures Fund 17,353 31,262 49,800 51,742 
PACT Leases (Sec 705 & 707) 99 534 886 855 
All other (Choice, others) 9 321 - -
Total, Obligations by Funding Source 139,267 154,305 171,229 179,055 

Accounts
($ in millions)
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Expected Annual Unobligated Balance at Year End (Carryover)  

 
 
Obligations from all Sources: These multiple funding sources managed across fiscal years enable 
VA to continue to deliver health care to all Veterans, as shown in the table below for obligations 
by account category.   
 

Total Medical Care Obligations by Account Category 

 
 
Modeling Health Care Needs 
 
VA uses three actuarial models to support formulation of most of the VA health care budget, to 
conduct strategic and capital planning, and to assess the impact of potential policies and changes 
in a dynamic health care environment. The three actuarial models are the VA Enrollee Health Care 
Projection Model (EHCPM), the Civilian Health and Medical Program of the Department of 
Veterans Affairs (CHAMPVA) Model, and the Program of Comprehensive Assistance for Family 
Caregivers (PCAFC) Model.  
 
The EHCPM, which was first developed in 1998, is a sophisticated health care demand projection 
model that uses actuarial methods and approaches to project Veteran demand for VA health care. 
The EHCPM projects enrollment, utilization, and expenditures for the enrolled Veteran population 
in more than 140 categories of health care services 20 years into the future. In projecting future 
Veteran demand for VA health care, the EHCPM accounts for the unique characteristics of the 
Veteran population and the VA health care system, as well as environmental factors that impact 
Veteran enrollment and use of VA health care services.  

2024 2025 2026 2027

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request
Advance 
Request

Discretionary 6,756 1,572 90 90 
American Rescue Plan 20 20 20 20 
Toxic Exposures Fund 3,684 - - -
PACT Leases (Sec 705 & 707) 2,089 1,754 1,269 864 
All other (Choice, others) 321 - - -
Total, Unobligated Balance at Year End 12,870 3,346 1,378 973 

Accounts
($ in millions)

2024 2025 2026 2027

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request
Advance 
Request

Medical Services 82,367 89,459 97,048 99,832 
Medical Community Care 36,555 41,978 48,842 54,037 
Medical Support and Compliances 11,433 12,506 12,505 12,699 
Medical Facilities 8,912 10,362 12,834 12,487 
Total, Obligations by Account 139,267 154,305 171,229 179,055 
% change, year over year 10% 11% 11% 5%

Accounts
($ in millions)
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The 2024 EHCPM (Base Year 2023) was used to build the 2026 and 2027 Medical Care budget 
request. The 2024 EHCPM was updated using workload through 2023 to reflect information on 
the enrollee population and their utilization of VHA health care. In addition, the 2024 EHCPM 
includes a calibration to available 2024 workload and cost data. The 2024 EHCPM supports 
approximately 86% of the VA Medical Care budget.  
 
In projecting future Veteran demand for VA health care, the EHCPM accounts for the unique 
characteristics of the Veteran population and the VA health care system, as well as environmental 
factors that impact Veteran enrollment and use of VA health care services. Historically, growth in 
cost requirements to provide care to enrolled Veterans is primarily driven by health care trends, 
the most significant of which is medical inflation. Health care trends are key drivers of annual cost 
increases for all health care providers – Medicare, Medicaid, commercial providers, and the VA 
health care system. Health care trends increase VA’s cost of care independent of any growth in 
enrollment or demographic mix changes. Enrollment dynamics contribute to a portion of the cost 
growth; however, their impact varies significantly by the type of health care service. An 
assumption that VA’s level of management of health care delivery will improve over time reduces 
the cost of providing care to enrollees. 
 
The PACT Act, signed August 2022, expanded benefits for Veterans exposed to certain toxins in 
the course of their military service, with a focus on Gulf War era Veterans as well as new groups 
of Vietnam Veterans who were exposed to Agent Orange. The 2024 EHCPM projects enrollment 
and workload changes with increased enrollment eligibility timelines and expanded eligibility 
based on conditions presumed to be associated with hazardous exposures. The PACT Act affects 
VHA enrollment by expanding eligibility for selected Veterans and by either introducing or 
increasing service-connected ratings for some Veterans, which increase the enrollment priority 
level for which the Veteran is eligible. 
 
Historical growth for many long-term services and supports (LTSS) programs has been 
accelerating in the past few fiscal years and has significantly exceeded growth that would be 
expected based on demographic changes and other factors that would typically be captured in the 
EHCPM, particularly for Home and Community Based Services. The 2024 EHCPM includes 
increased projected workload of certain services beyond demographic trends to continue through 
the budget years. 
 
The chart below quantifies the key drivers of the projected increase in cost requirements for 2025 
for all modeled services. Health care trends, net enrollment growth and demographic mix changes, 
and health care management and their impact on the resources required to provide health care to 
enrolled Veterans as well as PACT Act, LTSS programmatic adjustments, and all other drivers are 
discussed in detail in the Actuarial Models chapter in Volume II. 
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Key Drivers of Projected Cost Change, 2025 – 2026 

 

Veteran Patient Workload 
 
VA administers its comprehensive medical benefits package through a patient enrollment system. 
The enrollment system is based on priority groups to ensure health care benefits are available to 
all enrolled Veterans. VA’s goal is to ensure enrolled Veterans receive the finest quality health care, 
regardless of the treatment program or the location. Enrollment in the VA health care system 
provides Veterans with the assurance that comprehensive health care services will be available 
when and where they are needed. 
 
The budget expands health care services for Veterans while bolstering an integrated system of care 
that both strengthens services within VA and improves VA and Veterans’ relationships with 
community providers. The 2026 request supports the treatment of an estimated 7.7 million patients, 
a 2.2% increase above the 2025 estimate, and 162.6 million outpatient visits, an increase of 5.5% 
above the 2025 estimate. 
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Patients, Enrollees, Treatments and Visits 

 
 
Medical Care Facilities 
 
As of September 30, 2024, VHA operates a portfolio of approximately 5,717 owned buildings with 
a total of 153.7 million square feet of space on 15,540 acres of land. The portfolio also includes 
1,689 leases with a total of 24.4 million square feet of space. The 2026 request supports the 
operation and maintenance of these VA hospitals, Community-Based Outpatient Clinics (CBOCs), 
community living centers, mental health residential rehabilitation treatment facilities 
(domiciliary), Vet Centers, other sites for outpatient services, and the health care corporate offices. 

 

 
1. Reflects historical data as of September 30, 2024. Data source: VHA site tracking system (VAST). 

2024 2025 2026 2027

Enacted Enacted Request
Advance 
Request

Number of Unique Patients 7,326,761 7,534,168 7,701,915 7,849,623 
Number of Unique Veterans Enrolled in VA 
Health Care

9,152,504 9,204,479 9,232,629 9,261,360 

Number of Inpatient -Treated 1,210,025 1,254,316 1,303,860 1,356,152 
Number of Outpatient Visits 145,176,000 154,023,000 162,566,000 170,624,000 

2024 2025 2026 2027

Enacted Enacted Request
Advance 
Request

Veterans Integrated Service Networks 18 18 18 18
VA Medical Centers (VAMC), Total 170 170 170 170
Included in total VAMC:

VA Hospitals 142 142 142 142
Community Living Centers (CLC) 135 136 137 137
Mental Health Residential 123 126 129 131
VA Medical Center-Based Outpatient 170 170 170 170

Health Care Centers (HCC) 12 12 12 12
Community-Based Outpatient Clinics 750 755 755 755
Included in total CBOC:

Multi-Specialty CBOC 326 327 327 327
Primary Care CBOC 424 428 428 428

Other Outpatient Service (OOS) Sites 433 433 433 433
Included in total OOS:

Dialysis Centers 71 71 71 71
Community Resource and Referral 33 33 33 33

Vet Centers 302 302 303 303
Mobile Vet Centers 85 85 85 85
Vet Center Outstations 22 24 27 27

Installations
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Medical Care Areas of Focus 
 
The following table provides obligations in areas of focus for VA medical care. Summary 
explanatory descriptions for selected programs are also provided. 
 

Veteran Medical Care: Key Focus Areas 
Total Obligations by Program 

 
 

 
Mental Health Residential Rehabilitation Treatment Programs (MH RRTP) 
 
VA will expedite access to MH RRTP to enhance access to lifesaving residential treatment through 
new access standards and improved operational efficiency. This goal is to ensure Veterans have 
timely access to critical mental health and substance use disorder (SUD) treatment, whether in VA 
facilities or in the community. The 2026 budget includes $1.5 billion in Medical Community Care 
funding for MH RRTP care in the community, resulting in higher total 2026 budget request for 
Medical Community Care. At the same time, VA will increase its internal capacity to deliver high 
quality residential care, which is supported by the 2026 SUD budget request, which will support 
the hiring of staff and opening of new beds to allow for efficient utilization of and expedited access 
to existing VA residential treatment programs. The 2026 SUD budget request also supports full 
implementation of a regional centralized admissions screening process for MH RRTP to improve 
overall operational efficiency and the quality of screening procedures. These investments will help 
get Veterans the care they need when they need it and ultimately save lives. 
 

2024 2025 2026 2027

Enacted Enacted Request
Advance
Request

Expansion of Mental Health Residential 
Treatment Programs (MH RRTP) 

- - 1,500 1,500 

Pain and Opioid Management  / Jason's Law 
Subtitle A

217 201 232 236 

Substance Use Disorder 152 186 232 237 
Mental Health 15,690 16,732 18,886 19,530 
Suicide Prevention Outreach Programs 560 580 698 713 
Rural Health Initiative 315 302 342 349 
Veterans Homelessness Programs 3,231 3,231 3,459 3,802 
Women Veterans Health Care:

Program Office & Initiative Budget 98 178 253 258 
Women Veterans-Specific Care 986 1,146 1,323 1,530 
All Care 12,999 15,112 17,642 20,603 

Connected Care 332 422 462 471 
Non-Recurring Maintenance (NRM) 2,346 2,627 4,841 3,040 

Programs
($ in millions)
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Pain and Opioid Management Program 
 
The 2026 budget includes a significant investment to address the disproportionate impacts from 
opioid-related adverse events faced by Veterans. The budget includes $231.5 million for the Pain 
and Opioid Management Program in support of Subtitle A (Opioid Therapy and Pain Management) 
as enacted in the Jason Simcakoski Memorial and Promise Act (Jason’s Law). Providing Veterans 
access to pain management services within VA is crucial as pain is the most frequently identified 
risk factor for Veteran suicide and remains predictive of suicide even after accounting for 
psychiatric comorbidities. The budget reflects the critical need for increased funding to ensure that 
VHA can continue to provide comprehensive pain management services to and supports to 
Veterans, addressing both increasing demand and expanding service reach.  
 
Substance Use Disorder Initiative 
 
The 2026 budget supports efforts to ensure Veterans have access to the full range of SUD treatment 
from the least intensive services, such as peer specialists and mutual support, to the most intensive 
services such as inpatient withdrawal management. This budget also supports MH RRTP, which 
provide a significant portion of intensive services for Veterans with substance use disorders and 
co-occurring conditions with specialized programs for the treatment of SUD and a requirement 
that all MH RRTPs address co-occurring SUD. The budget request of $232.3 million supports key 
efforts in the Administration’s State of Drug Policy Priorities, including efforts to reduce the 
number of overdose fatalities with a focus on fentanyl; increase evidence-based treatment 
including medications for opioid use disorder; strength peer recovery support; expand access to 
naloxone; increase the availability of drug test strips; and raise awareness about overdose 
prevention through educational campaigns and evidence-based prevention programs. Combined, 
the MH RRTP expansion and SUD budget requests support increased access to MH RRTP care in 
VA or, when needed, in the community, consistent with timeframes expected by Veterans and their 
families. VA anticipates opening three MH RRTP programs in 2026 and two in 2027 to provide 
Veterans with more access to comprehensive treatment and rehabilitation services.  
 
Mental Health and Preventing Veteran Suicide 
 
Funding for mental health treatment, including suicide prevention treatment, is estimated to be 
$18.9 billion in 2026, and the budget includes $697.8 million for suicide prevention outreach 
programs. Suicide is a complex issue with no single cause or solution. Addressing suicide requires 
a comprehensive approach that focuses on community and clinical interventions beyond individual 
care that focuses exclusively on mental health. Maintaining the integrity of VA’s mental health care 
system is vitally important, but it is not enough. Some Veterans may not receive any health care 
services from VA, which highlights VA alone cannot end Veteran suicide. This requires a 
nationwide effort.  
 
The budget proposes to extend and expand the Staff Sergeant Parker Gordon Fox Suicide 
Prevention Grant Program (SSG Fox SPGP) to enable an anticipated 125 grantees in 45 states, 
the District of Columbia, American Samoa, Guam, and Puerto Rico to provide suicide prevention 
outreach and education across the nation to targeted at-risk populations with a projection of 
serving 14,000 eligible individuals and their family members with direct services. 
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In alignment with National Strategy for Preventing Veteran Suicide, SSG Fox SPGP assists in 
further implementing a public health approach that blends community-based prevention with 
evidence-based clinical strategies through community efforts. VHA’s National Strategy for 
Preventing Veteran Suicide provides a framework for coordinating lanes of effort across the nation 
and ensures coordination of efforts with other federal agencies, state and local governments, health 
care systems, academic affiliates, and community organizations with the shared goal to reduce 
suicide rates among Veterans, and all U.S. citizens. In this mission, VHA’s untiring and relentless 
efforts to engage needs, innovate strategies, and serve the welfare of others will continue to serve 
as a model, and central foundation for the nation as to how to best address suicide as a national 
public health issue. 
 
Rural Health 
 
The budget includes robust investment of $342.0 million in funding to support the VHA Office 
of Rural Health, which conducts, coordinates, promotes, and disseminates research on issues that 
affect Veterans who reside in rural communities. The funding also supports operation of five 
Veterans Rural Health Resource Centers that identify, formulate, and develop best practices to 
enhance the delivery of health care to Veterans living in rural areas. These efforts support rural 
Veterans, who receive more of their health care from VHA. Of 4.4 million rural Veterans, 61% 
are enrolled in VHA, compared to 41% of 13.8 million urban Veterans.  
 
Homeless Programs   
 
The VA budget request of $3.5 billion for Veterans Homeless Programs is a decisive step forward 
in fulfilling the President’s commitment to end and prevent Veteran homelessness. It reflects best 
practices informed by years of measurable outcomes and empowers VA to meet today’s urgent 
needs with proven, community-based solutions. By sustaining over 850 grantee partnerships 
nationwide, supporting more than 11,000 transitional beds, serving Veterans in every state, and 
integrating housing with health, legal, and employment services, this budget ensures no Veteran is 
left behind. Additionally, VA efforts to end Veteran homeless will include a new appropriation 
account, the Bridging Rental Assistance for Veteran Empowerment (BRAVE) program, described 
below.   
 
The budget strengthens the full continuum of VA’s homeless response across critical operational 
pillars: effective outreach, immediate interim housing, permanent housing, clinical treatment and 
legal services, employment and long-term housing stability, upstream prevention, and ongoing 
optimization, transparency, and accountability. Importantly, some services are inclusive of Veteran 
families, ensuring that spouses, children, and other dependents are supported as full participants 
in the housing journey.  
 
The request reflects both long-standing commitments and evolving realities—ensuring that VA is 
prepared to address increasing demand in homelessness assistance resources, reach more 
unsheltered and vulnerable Veterans, and sustain the remarkable 52% decline in Veteran 
homelessness over the past 15 years. Notably, Veterans are the only homeless subpopulation that 
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has achieved such a significant reduction, and VA will continue its efforts to prevent and end 
Veteran homelessness.  
 
Women’s Health 
 
The budget requests $229.7 million for women’s health programs to proactively and strategically 
expand women’s specific services for the fastest growing cohort of users of VA health care. The 
women Veteran population is the fastest growing demographic within the VA and is anticipated to 
grow from 800,000 women Veterans enrolled in VA health care in 2020 to over 1.2 million by 
2030. The budget supports implementation of high-quality, comprehensive women’s health care at 
all sites of care across VA to provide services to meet the unique needs of women Veterans. This 
includes funding support for frontline women’s health providers and staff, clinical equipment 
needs, hands-on training in clinical skills, and maternity care coordination.  
 
Access to Care 
 
Since the enactment of the VA Maintaining Internal Systems and Strengthening Integrated Outside 
Networks (MISSION) Act of 2018 (P.L. 15-182), VA has significantly expanded Veteran access to 
health care. The Veterans Community Care Program, launched on June 6, 2019, has been a 
cornerstone of this effort. As of March 2025, VHA have provided over 39.6 million community 
care referrals to more than 5.4 million Veterans. 
 
In addition, the enactment of Sergeant First Class Heath Robinson Honoring our Promise to 
Address Comprehensive Toxics (PACT) Act of 2022 (P.L. 117-168), enabled VA to expand its 
reach and provide health care to even more Veterans. Since the PACT Act was signed into law in 
August 2022, nearly 900,000 Veterans have enrolled in VA health care. The combined results of 
empowering Veterans to choose providers authorized by the MISSION Act, in conjunction with 
the expanded enrollment following enactment of the PACT Act, has resulted in VA delivering 78.8 
million appointments in VA facilities along with 53.6 million appointments in the community since 
August of 2022. This unprecedented enrollment and care delivery growth has resulted in the 
greatest number of Veterans receiving the world-class health experiences they have earned.  
 
Quality of Care 
 
VA is a trusted Veteran health care provider, furnishing high-quality care that surpasses our private 
sector counterparts. Veterans notice the difference. In 2024, VA internal survey data showed an 
unprecedented trust rate of 92% in the Department’s health service delivery, surpassing our private 
sector counterparts. Nearly 70% of VA hospitals have received 4 or 5 stars in the Overall Hospital 
Quality Star Ratings by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, compared to 41% of non-
VA hospitals. This achievement highlights VHA’s opportunity to further enhance care for Veterans. 
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Bridging Rental Assistance for Veteran Empowerment 
(BRAVE) 
 
As part of the Administration's effort to end veteran homelessness, the Bridging Rental Assistance 
for Veteran Empowerment (BRAVE) proposal seeks legislative authority to oversee and administer 
rental assistance to enable VA to oversee the full spectrum of needed supports for veterans 
experiencing or at-risk of homelessness, including activities to transition from the current Housing 
and Urban Development - VA Supportive Housing program. BRAVE will also include new pilot 
authorities for VA to initiate innovative activities to improve the prevention, support, treatment, 
long-term care or return to independence for veterans and their families. The Budget requests $1.1 
billion in FY 2026 in discretionary funding, with up to $100 million available for pilot programs.  
BRAVE is a separate appropriation that will be administered by VHA but is distinct from the 
funding within the medical care accounts. 
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Veterans Health Administration 
Medical and Prosthetic Research 

 
Appropriation and Other Resources 

 
1. Through the Veterans Equitable Resource Allocation (VERA), Research Support includes funding from Medical Services, 
Medical Support and Compliance, and Medical Facilities Appropriations to support Research. 
 

FTE 

 
Includes Direct and Reimbursable FTE. 
 
The 2026 request for the Medical and Prosthetic Research appropriation is $943 million, an 
increase of $8 million from 2025. Additionally, VA requests $57 million in the Toxic Exposures 
Fund, a decrease of $2 million or 3% below 2025 level, to support medical and other research 
relating to exposure to environmental hazards. The requested funding level invests in areas where 
VA Research, a critical component of VHA’s function and a contributor to the Nation’s knowledge 
about disease and disability, can make the largest impact of scientific discovery to improve 
Veterans’ health.  This request will enable the Office of Research and Development (ORD) to fund 
approximately 3,094 intramural research projects (an increase of 106 projects over the 2025 
estimate) and support 3,778 FTE.  
 
VA Research uses a combination of VA appropriated funds and other resources to deliver on our 
promise to improve Veterans’ health through medical research which includes intramural research, 
Veterans Equitable Resource Allocation (VERA) support, extramural funding, and reimbursable 
resources. In 2026, grants from other federal organizations, such as the National Institutes of 

2024 2025 2026

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request

Medical and Prosthetic Research Appropriation 943 935 943 
Toxic Exposures Fund (Mandatory) 46 59 57 
Subtotal Intramural Research Total 989 994 1,000 

VERA Research Support (Medical Care Support)1 836 788 850 
Extramural Funding (Other Federal and Non-Federal Funds) 511 497 497 
Reimbursements 56 82 82 
Total Budgetary Resources 2,393 2,360 2,429 

Accounts
($ in millions)

2024 2025 2026

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request

Medical and Prosthetic Research Appropriation 3,703 3,707 3,565 
Toxic Exposures Fund (Mandatory) 93 164 213 
Total FTE 3,796 3,871 3,778 

All Funding Sources
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Health, DoD, and the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, combined with funding from 
other non-federal sources, is estimated to total $497 million. 
 
Request Highlights 
 
VA Research is uniquely positioned to address the health care needs of Veterans through 
biomedical and health systems research, leveraging its capabilities and resources as part of the 
largest integration health care system in the country. The requested funding focuses on areas where 
Veteran needs and VA research capabilities align to improve Veteran outcomes, while also 
balancing resource needs across the administration.  
 
Key investments that support the VA Secretary’s priorities include: 
 
• Military Environmental Exposure (MEE)  

Expand translational MEE Research involving laboratory, epidemiology, and medical 
investigations. By using Scientific MEE experts, including core scientific capabilities in data 
science, biospecimen collection and use, and exposure assessment, ORD will improve the 
quality of first-time research proposals to improve MEE Research. Rare cancers will continue 
to be a focus of MEE research. 
 
Additionally, and in accordance with Section 501 of the PACT Act, ORD will continue efforts 
with the Toxic Exposure Research Work Group (TERWG). The TERWG consists of members 
from VA, DoD, Department of Health and Human Services, and other federal partners involved 
in research activities regarding the health consequences of toxic exposures experienced during 
active military, naval, air, or space service.  
 

• Suicide Prevention and Mental Health  
Supports mental health and suicide prevention research, including the Commander John Scott 
Hannon Mental Health Care Improvement Act (Hannon Act). Specific funding priorities in the 
2026 request include an enterprise-level effort for a precision health approach toward suicide 
prevention that is modeled after other ORD activities. The goal is to provide a VA-wide 
platform that allows for phenotyping suicide risk, testing interactions between phenotypes and 
interventions, and rolling out clinical trials to test precision medicine hypotheses derived from 
observational study. Data collected could be augmented with survey and real-time assessments 
allowing for surveillance of suicidality and establish a central resource that responds to 
Veterans in need. 

 
• Ending Veteran Homelessness  

Veterans experiencing homelessness have worse health outcomes, including premature 
mortality, when compared to their housed peers. In addition to having complex social needs, 
homeless, and homeless-experienced Veterans generally have complex high rates of chronic 
medical illness, psychiatric problems, and substance-use disorders. To meet the President’s 
promise to end homelessness, ORD investigators will continue to partner with VHA’s 
Homeless Programs Office, the National Center for Homeless Veterans, Office of Rural 
Health, VA’s Quality Enhancement Research Initiative, and other federal agencies.  ORD may 
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also support planning and evaluating innovative pilots to be funded through the Bridging 
Rental Assistance for Veteran Empowerment proposal.  Expected outcomes will build 
knowledge on tools and strategies for preventing homelessness; promote housing retention and 
economic security for current homeless-experienced Veterans; and improve medical and 
mental health care for homeless and homeless-experienced Veterans. 
 

• Investing in Artificial Intelligence (AI) in Research  
AI supports the real-world impact of VA research by providing a mechanism for directly 
translating new evidence into practice and pilot testing novel tools and solutions to 
revolutionize clinical care. ORD is actively involved in leading groundbreaking, 
interdisciplinary research in AI through novel discoveries in data science, implementation 
science, systems science, and science of Veteran and other stakeholder engagement to create, 
validate, and apply computable biomedical knowledge in real-world practice. 
 

• Psychedelic Assisted Treatment for Mental Health Conditions  
VA is committed to safely exploring all avenues that promote the health of our Nation’s 
Veterans.  
 

• Traumatic Brain Injury (TBI) Research  
In accordance with requirements in the Hannon Act, Section 305, ORD will continue TBI 
research to improve the accuracy of diagnosing remote TBI, enhance chronic care of TBI and 
its complex comorbidities, and develop treatments for the longer-term consequences most 
relevant to Veterans. ORD continues to focus on developing objective tools and resources to 
improve the diagnosis and monitoring of brain health in Veterans who have sustained a TBI 
that can be integrated within the larger VA health care system. ORD will also focus on 
improving the medical, mental health, and rehabilitative needs of Veterans with a lifetime 
history of one or more TBIs.  
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Electronic Health Record Modernization 
 

Appropriations 

 
 

FTE 

 
 
The budget request includes $3.495 billion for the Veterans Electronic Health Record (EHR), an 
increase of $2.173 billion (164%) relative to the 2025 enacted level. This request includes: 

• $2.177 billion for EHR Contract – This funding level supports VA’s Electronic Health 
Record Modernization Integration Office (EHRM-IO) sustainment and operations of 6 live 
sites and deployment of 13 additional sites expected to go-live in 2026 (19 total live sites). 
Site operations include post go-live support including but not limited to help desk, release 
management, end user training, veteran portal, and application management services. 2026 
will require continued hosting of EHRM data with capacity increases to support the additional 
live sites and associated Veterans Integrated Services Networks (VISNs), as well as enterprise 
and site-based licensing and hardware renewals. Beyond sustaining live sites, EHRM-IO will 
begin implementations at 26 VA Medical Centers (VAMCs) with expected go-lives in 2027. 
This intensive timeline will support the program’s goal of completing deployments at all sites 
as early as 2031. 
 

• $660 million for Infrastructure Readiness – Funds will ensure that the planned 26 additional 
sites are prepared to receive the Federal EHR with increased interface development and 
sustainment, deployment of end user devices, critical testing, and security services such as 
forward deployed servers and joint security architecture maintenance. In addition, as more 
sites go-live through 2026, continued data syndication, cloud services, identity and access 

2024 2025 2026

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request

EHR Contract 725 725 2,177 
Infrastructure Support 356 356 660 
Program Management 253 253 658 
Total Appropriated 1,334 1,334 3,495 

Rescission of prior year funding (460) (13) -
Total Appropriations 874 1,322 3,495 

Accounts
($ in millions)

2024 2025 2026

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request

Total FTE 200 313 313 

All Funding Sources
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management, integration support, and healthcare technology management will be required 
across the enterprise to allow a smooth transition.  

 
• $658 million for Project Management Office (PMO) – The funding will support personnel 

supporting the increased number of deployments planned for 2026 and effective change 
management as the Federal EHR system is implemented throughout the nation. The request 
also supports hiring experts to oversee and manage the technical, functional, and project-based 
work necessary for ongoing support and expansion of the Federal EHR. Additionally, EHRM 
will provide support for the Federal Electronic Health Record Modernization (FEHRM) 
program office. The funding level includes federal staff pay, contract support staff, funding 
for travel, training, equipment, and supplies. 
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Office of Information and Technology 
 

Discretionary and Mandatory Appropriations 

 
 

FTE  

 
 
For 2026, VA requests $7.3 billion to support enterprise-wide IT operations, modernization, and 
cybersecurity—reflecting a $298 million (−3.9%) decrease from 2025 enacted levels. This 
includes $5.9 billion in discretionary funding through the IT Systems appropriation, a decrease 
of $319 million (−5.1%). The request sustains essential IT operations while making targeted 
investments in high-impact areas such as modernization, cybersecurity, and artificial intelligence 
(AI). 
 
The request also includes $1.4 billion in mandatory funding from the Toxic Exposures Fund 
(TEF), an increase of $21 million (1.5%) over 2025. TEF resources continue to fund mission-
critical technology solutions that support PACT Act implementation, improving access to health 
care and benefits for Veterans exposed to toxic substances. Combined, these funding streams 
ensure VA can maintain a secure, modern, and resilient IT foundation to support the full lifecycle 
of Veteran services. 
 
Smarter, Not Bigger: A Modern IT Budget for a Modern VA Mission 
 

2024 2025 2026

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request

Discretionary
IT Systems 6,401 6,401 5,908 
2024 Rescission and 2025 Transfer (15) (174) -
Subtotal, Discretionary Appropriation 6,386 6,227 5,908 
Mandatory 
Toxic Exposures Fund (Mandatory) 1,243 1,364 1,385 
Subtotal, Mandatory Appropriation 1,243 1,364 1,385 
Total, Appropriation 7,629 7,591 7,293 

Accounts
($ in millions)

2024 2025 2026

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request

Direct and Reimbursable (Discretionary) 7,993 7,872 6,942 
Toxic Exposures Fund (Mandatory) 31 50 50 
Total FTE 8,024 7,922 6,992 

All Funding Sources
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VA’s 2026 request for IT reflects a fiscally responsible, performance-based investment strategy 
that prioritizes Veteran outcomes, mission delivery, and digital transformation. This request 
embodies a strategic shift—not toward a bigger IT budget, but a smarter, more agile one. Aligned 
with the Secretary’s Veterans First vision, the 2026 request preserves core operations while still 
modernizing infrastructure readiness, cybersecurity, and AI, all within constrained fiscal limits.   
 
Investing Smarter: Delivering Technology that Serves Veterans First 
 
The 2026 IT budget reflects a focused strategy to modernize, protect, and deliver Veteran 
services through three mission-critical priorities: modernization, cybersecurity, and AI. These 
themes directly support the Secretary’s Veterans First initiative by advancing digital solutions 
that increase access, improve outcomes, and ensure accountability across all Veteran-facing 
programs. Each dollar requested is tied to tangible performance outcomes and designed to 
maximize return on investment in a fiscally constrained environment. 
 
Modernization is essential to delivering seamless, consistent care and benefits. VA’s largest 
modernization efforts—Infrastructure Readiness Program (IRP) and Financial Management 
Business Transformation (FMBT)—are foundational to reliable service delivery. IRP ($277 
million, +93.9%) targets the aging infrastructure that limits system performance, delays service 
to Veterans and increases long-term operational costs. FMBT ($135 million, +50.1%) accelerates 
the deployment of VA’s integrated financial and acquisition system (iFAMS), ensuring VA can 
track every dollar, strengthen internal controls, and deliver faster, more transparent support to 
field operations. Without continued investment, VA risks losing ground on audit readiness, 
further straining IT systems that Veterans and employees rely on daily. 
 
Cybersecurity is not optional—it’s mission-critical. VA will invest $762 million (-11.7%) in 
cybersecurity, including $187 million (+107.7%) for Zero Trust Architecture (ZTA). This 
investment directly supports the Secretary’s Veterans First strategy by protecting Veteran data 
and digital services from rising cyber threats while meeting mandatory compliance with OMB 
Memoranda M-21-31 and M-24-14. The alternative is clear: without ZTA, VA’s interconnected 
systems remain vulnerable, and the risk of disruption to care delivery, benefits processing, and 
claims adjudication grows significantly. 
 
Artificial Intelligence (AI) presents one of the most promising frontiers for improving the 
Veteran experience. The 2026 request includes $29 million (+130%) to scale mission-aligned AI 
use cases—like automating claims decisions, triaging digital interactions, and analyzing 
operational data. These investments reduce delays, improve accuracy, and relieve pressure on an 
already burdened workforce. VA’s approach to AI insures a safe, secure, and trustworthy 
adoption.  
 
These strategic investments form the backbone of VA’s ability to deliver timely, secure, and high-
quality services to Veterans. However, realizing their full impact requires more than just the right 
priorities—it requires the ability to fund and manage them effectively. As VA continues to 
modernize, longstanding limitations in funding structure now pose significant risks to execution, 
equity, and outcomes. Addressing these challenges begins with understanding how current 
funding streams create operational imbalance across the enterprise. 
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Appropriation Language: A Smarter Funding Structure for Smarter Technology 
 
VA is not asking for more money—we’re asking for smarter authority to use what we have. The 
2026 request proposes removing the three statutory subaccounts (Development, Operations & 
Maintenance, and Pay & Associated Costs) from the IT Systems appropriation. These rigid 
categories restrict our ability to manage funding based on changing needs across the enterprise. 
Removing them will allow VA to shift resources quickly to where they’re needed most—whether 
that’s stopping a cyber threat, keeping a claims system online, or deploying new digital tools for 
Veterans. Congress will still see how every dollar is spent through execution plans, performance 
updates, and TBM-aligned reporting. This is about flexibility, not less accountability. 
 
VA is also requesting a three-year funding window for IT. Right now, VA is forced to rush 
spending decisions at the end of the fiscal year or pause projects during Continuing 
Resolutions—both of which increase risk and cost. With three-year authority, we can better align 
IT funding to real project timelines, improve procurement, and reduce technical debt across 
aging systems. Without this change, critical modernization efforts—like cybersecurity upgrades, 
electronic health record support, and AI-driven claims processing—face unnecessary delays. 
Veterans deserve fast, reliable, and secure access to their benefits and care. These updates ensure 
taxpayer dollars go further and deliver what matters most: better outcomes for Veterans. 
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Board of Veterans’ Appeals 
 

Discretionary and Mandatory Appropriations 

 
 

FTE 

 
 
The Board requests $277.0 million for 2026 (no change from 2025 enacted with transfers), to 
support program operations. The majority of the Board’s budget (93%) funds personnel costs to 
support 1,320 FTE, which are a combination of Veterans Law Judges (VLJ), decision writing 
attorneys, and administrative staff vital to sustaining a goal of adjudicating at least 118,000 appeals 
in 2026.  
 
Thanks to investments from Congress, the Board recently completed a multiyear capacity building 
strategy where over 400 staff were hired in 2023 and 2024, the majority of which were decision 
drafting attorneys to address pending inventories and workload surges. The Board’s staffing levels 
are sufficient to make meaningful improvements to the number of appeals pending and length of 
time Veterans await a decision. This is further evidenced by the number of appeals pending at the 
Board cresting at 216,224 in February of 2023, and since declining to 194,945 as of the end of 
April 2025, of which only 171,633 are Veteran, dependent, or Legacy appeals pending, and the 
remaining 23,312 are third-party (non-Veteran) appeals, mostly from attorneys and sub-contracted 
health care providers seeking higher reimbursement fees. 
 
During 2024, the Board transitioned from adjudicating predominately older Legacy appeal system 
cases to adjudicating predominately Appeals Modernization Act (AMA) appeals filed since the 
new law went into effect in February 2019. While the persistently large inventory of pending 
Legacy appeals kept displacing newer AMA appeals, the Board was able to change that dynamic 
substantially during 2024 and 2025. Currently, more than 87% of all Board decisions are dedicated 
to AMA appeals and both Direct Docket and Evidence Docket appeal wait times are declining at 
a rapid pace. Also, grant rates are higher, and remand rates are much lower on AMA appeals than 
with the older Legacy Appeal system cases that dominated the Board’s workload until recently. 

2024 2025 2026

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request

Board of Veterans’ Appeals (Discretionary) 287 287 277 
2024 Rescission and 2025 Transfer (15) (10) -
Toxic Exposures Fund (Mandatory) 4 - -
Total Budget Authority 276 277 277 

Accounts
($ in millions)

2024 2025 2026

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request

Total FTE 1,368 1,405 1,320 

All Funding Sources
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When Congress passed the AMA, Legacy appeals still took over 8 years to fully resolve while 
fully resolved AMA appeals (meaning no remands) took less than 2 years. That gap will likely 
widen as pending AMA appeals continue to be adjudicated at such a high rate. 
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Veterans Benefits Administration 
 

Appropriations 

 
1 and 2. Includes advance and annual appropriations in years where amounts in addition to advance appropriations were 
requested; includes supplemental funding in 2024. 
3. 2024 and 2025 include upward re-estimates. The 2026 request does not include re-estimates, which are calculated at the fiscal 
year end. 
4. Does not include trust funds, proprietary receipts, or intragovernmental transactions. 
 

FTE 

 
 
The VBA 2026 budget requests $5.3 billion in operational funding to provide Veterans, their 
dependents and survivors a variety of benefits and services. This includes $3.9 billion for 
discretionary VBA General Operating Expenses (GOE), which is $20 million (0.5%) below 2025; 
and $1.4 billion in mandatory Toxic Exposures Fund (TEF) funding, which is $25 million (1.7%) 
below 2025. With the combined GOE and TEF funding, VBA will deliver $248 billion in 
mandatory benefit payments and services to Veterans and other beneficiaries at an operating cost 
of about two cents for every dollar of benefits delivered. In addition, VBA requests $280 million 

2024 2025 2026 2027

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request
Advance
Request

General Operating Expenses (Discretionary) 3,899 3,899 3,879 NA
Rescission (30) - - NA
Toxic Exposures Fund (Mandatory) 1,769 1,426 1,401 NA
Subtotal, GOE and TEF 5,638 5,325 5,280 NA

Loan Administration and Subsidy (Discretionary) 320 320 280 NA

Mandatory Benefits
Compensation and Pensions1 164,136 212,553 227,240 241,948 
Insurance Benefits2 134 135 132 98 
Readjustment Benefits1 9,424 18,264 20,372 20,058 
Credit Reform Upward Reestimates and Subsidy3 1,637 5,405 348 NA
Veterans Housing Liquidating Account (2) (3) (2) NA
Subtotal, Mandatory Benefits4 175,329 236,354 248,089 262,103 
Total, Mandatory and Discretionary 181,287 241,999 253,649 262,103 

Accounts
($ in millions)

2024 2025 2026 2027

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request
Advance
Request

General Operating Expenses 25,024 25,025 24,494  NA 
Toxic Exposures Fund (Mandatory) 8,154 8,418 6,907  NA 
Total FTE 33,178 33,443 31,401 NA

All Funding Sources
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for discretionary Loan Administration and subsidy appropriation, which is $40 million (12.5%) 
below 2025.  
 
Key Discretionary Investments 
 
Rudisill v. McDonough Court Decision ($7.1 million): In addition to mandatory Readjustment 
Benefits costs, the Supreme Court decision in the Rudisill v. McDonough case that beneficiaries 
who earn educational benefits under the Montgomery GI Bill (MGIB) and the Post-9/11 GI Bill 
(PGIB) may access benefits under either program for a maximum of 48 months of benefits resulted 
in discretionary costs of $7.1 million in 2026. This includes $4.7 million in payroll to support 
overtime and 13 FTE, and $2.4 million in contracts. 
  
Loan Administration and Subsidy Appropriation ($280.0 million): The 2026 request reflects a 
decrease of $40.0 million from 2025. Funding will support an increase in the Native American 
Direct Loan program appropriation for FTE, outreach efforts, and subsidy costs. 
 

Discretionary Loan Administration and Subsidy Appropriation 

 
 
Key TEF Investments 
 
Toxic Exposures Fund: VBA request includes $1.4 billion in TEF resources in 2026, which will 
support timely processing of the additional Compensation and Pension workload resulting from the 
PACT Act and a planned 6,907 FTE in 2026. The $1.4 billion in multi-year funding allocates $1.2 
billion to payroll, including $37.6 million for overtime costs; and $193.0 million for non-pay costs.  
 
  

2024 2025 2026

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request

Housing Loan Program 316,742 316,742 266,737 
Native American Direct Loan Program 2,719 2,719 5,845 
Vocational Rehabilitation Loan Program 461 461 507 
Loan Administration Subtotal 319,922 319,922 273,089 

Native American Direct Loan Subsidy - - 6,865 
Vocational Rehabilitation Loan Subsidy 78 78 45 
Discretionary Subsidy Subtotal 78 78 6,911 

Total Discretionary Credit 320,000 320,000 280,000 

Accounts
($ in thousands)
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Payments to Veterans and Beneficiaries 
 
The number of direct benefits payments to Veterans has increased annually because of legislation, 
expanding Veterans’ benefits and VA’s successful efforts to adjudicate claims more quickly. 2026 
is expected to follow this trend, as shown in the Number of Beneficiaries table below.  

 
Veterans Benefits: Direct Payments 

 
Excludes contract exams, OBRA payments to GOE, burial obligations, and other costs. 
 
Overview of VBA Workload 
 
VBA continues to serve millions of Veterans across multiple benefits programs. The following 
chart shows the historical and projected growth across VBA’s primary lines of business. 
 

Number of Beneficiaries 

 
 
Disability Compensation:  VBA has increased claims production through process optimization 
and automation to help keep pace with increases in claims receipts. The following table provides 
a summary of workload projections: 
 

Projected Compensation Workload and FTE Requirements 

 
 

2024 2025 2026 2027
Enacted Enacted Request Request

Compensation 168,529 192,949 220,259 240,966 
Pensions 3,482 3,318 3,112 2,909 
Education Benefits 12,045 14,318 16,220 17,643 
Veteran Readiness and Employment 2,060 2,753 3,499 4,338 
Total 186,116 213,338 243,090 265,857 

Accounts
($ in millions)

2024 2025 2026 2027
Enacted Enacted Request Request

Compensation Beneficiaries 6,339,674 6,682,405 7,012,751 7,322,671 
Pensions Beneficiaries 247,863 223,570 200,204 179,278 
Education Program Trainees 896,232 1,003,986 1,116,633 1,182,546 
Veteran Readiness and Employment Beneficiaries 107,023 154,790 188,766 226,204 
New Housing Loans and Refinancings 416,376 590,093 595,292 NA
Insured Persons 5,441,878 5,535,307 5,526,085 5,518,819 

Business Line

2024 2025 2026
Enacted Enacted Request

Compensation Direct Labor FTE 15,966 15,510 15,052 
Rating Receipts Compensation Claims 2,284,547 2,408,405 2,361,784 
Rating Production Compensation Claims 2,400,085 2,660,726 2,642,679 
Year-End Inventory Compensation Claims 923,297 670,976 390,081 
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Pension, Dependency and Indemnity Compensation (DIC), Burial and Fiduciary Programs:  
The following table provides a summary of the VBA pension and DIC rating workload and FTE 
projections. This summary includes data for only pension and DIC claims considered to be part of 
VBA’s overall disability claims inventory, i.e., “rating claims.” 
 

Projected Pension, DIC & Burial Workload and FTE Requirements 

 
 

Projected Fiduciary Workload and FTE Requirements 

 
 
Disability Compensation & Pension Rating Claims Inventory and Backlog: The backlog of 
claims older than 125 days peaked at over 400,000 in early 2024 as a result of the PACT Act’s 
expansion in eligibility for certain veterans. The inventory of claims and the backlog declined 
rapidly for the remainder of 2024 and has stayed relatively flat in 2025. VBA will invest in claims 
processing overtime during the remaining months of 2025 and 2026 to support the Secretary’s goal 
of substantially reducing the claims backlog by the end of calendar year 2025. VA has established 
a goal to reduce the claims inventory to 556,000 by the end of 2025 and 510,000 by the end of 
2026. The goal for a reduced backlog by end of 2025 is 90,000 claims and 60,000 claims by the 
end of 2026. Achieving these goals is dependent on improved management and accelerated claims 
processing times.   

 
  

2024 2025 2026
Enacted Enacted Request

Pension, DIC & Burial Direct Labor FTE 1,008 979 973 
Total Receipts Pension, DIC & Burial Claims 282,355 305,513 305,020 
Rating Production Pension, DIC & Burial Claims 279,242 302,306 306,009 
Year-End Inventory Pension, DIC & Burial Claims 74,667 78,775 77,938 

2024 2025 2026
Enacted Enacted Request

Direct Labor FTE          1,335          1,297          1,280 

Field Examinations
Initial Appointment Field Examinations        22,643        23,622        24,845 
Follow-up Field/Alternate Examinations        32,732        31,912        31,274 

Total Field Examinations        55,375        55,534        56,119 
Initial Appointments as a Percentage of Total 40.89% 42.54% 44.27%

Accountings 37,986 39,316 40,888
Fund Usage Reviews 20,361 21,786 23,529

All Funding Sources
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Compensation & Pension Rating Claims Inventory and Backlog (End of Year)  

 
Disability Compensation & Pension Appeals:  The Office of Administrative Review works to 
reduce VBA’s legacy remand inventory, administer VBA’s higher-level review (HLR) program, 
and oversee VBA’s Decision Review Operations Centers, which process AMA higher-level 
reviews, higher-level review returns, and Board remands and grants. VBA and the Board share a 
total of 29,158 compensation and pension legacy appeals still pending as of April 2025; 
approximately 9,900 of these belong to VBA. VBA forecasts the FTE required to process legacy 
appeals will decrease as it eliminates the non-remand inventory. The table below projects the 
reduction of VBA’s C&P legacy appeals inventory through 2027. For the AMA HLR inventory, 
VBA has experienced exponential growth of HLR receipts since the beginning of 2021 and 
projected continuation for this workload’s receipts through 2027. 
 

Compensation & Pension Appeals Workload 

 

  

2024 2025 2026
Enacted Enacted Request

Legacy Appeals Inventory 28,366 5,000 5,000 
HLR Receipts 222,795 278,488 266,420 
HLR Inventory 58,731 54,103 12,804 
HLR Average Days to Complete (FYTD) 100.7 84.0 47.0 
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National Cemetery Administration 
 

Budgetary Resources 

 
Discretionary Funding includes non-emergency appropriations provided in annual Appropriations Acts. The Disaster Relief 
Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2025, P.L. 118-158, is not included. 
 

FTE 

 
 
VA honors Veterans and their family members with final resting places in national shrines with 
lasting tributes that commemorate their service and sacrifice to our Nation. The 2026 budget 
positions the NCA to meet Veterans’ emerging burial and memorial needs in the decades to come 
through the continued implementation of the following policies in support of five overarching 
goals:  
 

1. Veterans and eligible family members will have increased access to burial benefits. 
2. More Veterans and eligible family members will use VA burial and memorial benefits. 
3. Veterans will be memorialized through enhanced tributes befitting their service and 

sacrifice to the Nation. 
4. Stakeholders will place greater trust in NCA based on enhanced accountability. 
5. Stakeholders will be served more efficiently and effectively by NCA’s internal capacity. 

 
NCA’s 2026 request supports VA’s Strategic Theme to “Put Veterans First” by aligning NCA long 
range goals under the following strategic drivers. 
 

2024 2025 2026

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request

Operations and Maintenance 480 480 497 

Grants for Veterans Cemeteries 60 60 60 
Major Construction 112 155 213 
Minor Construction 183 276 86 
Facilities Operations and National Cemetery Gift Funds 1 1 1 
Compensation and Pension
     (Headstones & Markers, Graveliners, Burial Receptacles, 
      Caskets & Urns, Urns & Plaques)

109 136 133 

Total, Budgetary Resources 945 1,108 990 

Accounts
($ in millions)

2024 2025 2026

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request

Total FTE 2,306 2,317 2,355 

All Funding Sources
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• Timely Access: provide 95% of Veterans with access to a burial option within 75 miles of 
their home;  

• Well-Being of the Veterans at the Center of the Enterprise: meet or exceed “NCA 
Operational Standards and Measures” at all VA national cemeteries and deliver world class 
customer service to all NCA’s customers; and 

• Final Salute: Use innovation to memorialize Veterans through enhanced tributes befitting 
their service and sacrifice to the Nation. 

 
VA requests $497 million for the NCA Operations and Maintenance account. The Operations and 
Maintenance appropriation will fund the operation of 158 national cemeteries and 35 soldiers' lots 
and monument sites and their maintenance as national shrines. It also funds the costs of 
administering seven related programs: Veterans’ Cemetery Grants (VCGP), Headstones and 
Markers, Presidential Memorial Certificates (PMC), Outer Burial Receptacles (OBR), Casket and 
Urn reimbursements, First Notice of Death (FNOD), and Commemorative Urns and Plaques. The 
purchase and transportation costs of the headstones and markers, medallions, pre-placed crypts 
and OBRs, casket and urn reimbursements, and commemorative urns and plaques are financed 
from the Compensation and Pension appropriation. 
 
VA’s 2026 request includes funding to support 2,355 FTE, which reflects an additional 41 FTE for 
workload increases and a loss of 3 reimbursable FTE compared to the FY 2025 level. 
Approximately 64% of NCA staff are Veterans and nearly 87% are in the field providing direct 
support to Veterans and their families ensuring they receive dignified, respectful, and courteous 
service. 
 
In 2026, VA requests $11.7 million and 41 FTE for existing cemeteries facing workload increases 
and project expansions in 2026. Annual Veteran deaths are projected to be 524,569 in 2025 and 
are then projected to slowly decline. The number of interments at VA national cemeteries is 
expected to be approximately 130,000 in 2026. While the number of interments is expected to 
slowly decline, NCA must maintain its inventory of gravesites in perpetuity. The number of 
gravesites will continue to increase. NCA estimates the number of gravesites to exceed 4.4 million 
in 2026. In addition, NCA maintains over 24,000 acres with the total developed acreage projected 
to surpass 10,000 in 2026, an increase over the 9,938 developed acreage in 2025. As NCA’s 
workload increases, this request is essential for NCA to continue to provide world-class customer 
service to Veterans and their families and to maintain cemeteries as national shrines. 
 



Department of Veterans Affairs - Budget in Brief 2026 
 

2026 Congressional Submission                    BiB-41 
 

VA is nearing its goal to provide 
95% of Veterans with access to a 
burial option in a national, state, or 
tribal Veterans cemetery within 75 
miles of their homes. In 2026, 
94.2% of the Veteran population 
will be served with such access. 
Increasing and maintaining the 
availability of state, territory, and 
tribal Veterans cemeteries is a 
means to increase existing burial 
access for all Veterans nationwide 
and provide a more convenient 
burial option to those Veterans 
who may not currently have reasonable access to a national cemetery, particularly in rural 
locations, or who prefer to be interred on tribal lands.  
 
NCA Construction 
 
Major Construction:  Construction projects to develop new national cemeteries will enhance 
burial services and provide new burial options to Veterans and their families. Construction projects 
also keep existing national cemeteries open by developing additional gravesites and columbaria or 
by acquiring and developing additional land. In 2026, NCA requests $213 million in major 
construction funds, which includes $185 million to complete Phase 6 gravesite development and 
cemetery improvements project at Riverside National Cemetery, in Riverside, California. These 
funds will be used specifically to develop approximately 100 acres, providing up to 42,000 new 
gravesites, as well as provide new administration and warehouse buildings, committal shelters, 
material storage area, satellite restroom, and an Education and Interpretive Center through the 
repurposing of an existing building. An additional $8 million is requested for major land 
acquisition, and $20 million is requested for advanced planning and design activities such as 
master planning and design for new cemeteries and expansions to maintain access to existing 
national cemeteries.  
 
Minor Construction:  NCA requests $86 million in the 2026 minor construction budget to provide 
funding for gravesite expansion and columbaria projects to keep existing national cemeteries open 
and for projects that address infrastructure deficiencies and other requirements necessary to 
support national cemetery operations. NCA is committed to reducing the number of critical Facility 
Condition Assessment (FCA) infrastructure deficiencies related to safety and/or compliance and 
will partially address the growing list of FCA deficiencies rated D and F through the Minor 
Construction account. 
 
NCA Grants for Construction of Veterans Cemeteries 
 
NCA seeks to maintain and increase the availability of state, territory, and tribal Veterans 
cemeteries which serve as a complement to VA’s system of national cemeteries. In 2026, NCA 
requests $60 million for Grants for Construction of Veterans Cemeteries to provide expansion, 
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establishment, and improvements grants to state, territory, and tribal organizations. This grant 
program plays a crucial role in achieving NCA’s strategic target of providing 95% of Veterans with 
reasonable access to a burial option. In addition, it provides a cost-effective alternative to VA 
construction and recurring operating expenses. With the number of state, territory, and tribal 
Veterans cemeteries increasing from 80 to 125 over the last 12 years, the need to provide expansion 
grants for existing cemeteries has also grown, in both number and dollar amounts. 
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General Administration 
 

Appropriations 

 
 

FTE 

 

2024 2025 2026

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request

Office of the Secretary 19.17 18.16 22.10 
Office of General Counsel 149.28 142.31 139.00 
Office of Management 88.42 80.03 70.80 
Office of Human Resources & Administration /
  Office of Operations, Security & Preparedness

120.90 121.49 118.10 

Office of Enterprise Integration 38.94 30.72 30.10 
Office of Public and Intergovernmental Affairs 17.99 15.93 16.20 
Office of Congressional & Legislative Affairs 9.98 9.90 13.50 
Office of Accountability and Whistleblower Protection 30.33 29.56 30.20 
Rescission of Prior Year Balances (5.00) - -
Total, Discretionary Budget Appropriations 470.00 448.10 440.00 

Toxic  Exposures Fund (TEF) 29.45 19.83 33.00 

Total, Discretionary Budget Appropriations 499.45 467.93 473.00 

Accounts
($ in millions)

2024 2025 2026

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request

Office of the Secretary 76 76 97 
Office of General Counsel 708 692 657 
Office of Management 268 267 248 
Office of Human Resources & Administration /
  Office of Operations, Security & Preparedness

333 364 364 

Office of Enterprise Integration 80 86 86 
Office of Public and Intergovernmental Affairs 72 73 66 
Office of Congressional & Legislative Affairs 43 45 63 
Office of Accountability and Whistleblower Protection 132 139 135 
Total Direct Funded FTE 1,712 1,742 1,716 

Reimbursable FTE, all offices 1,397 1,633 1,903 
Subtotal Direct and Reimbursable FTE 3,109 3,375 3,619 

TEF FTE, all offices 56 84 84 
Total General Administration FTE 3,165 3,459 3,703 

All Funding Sources
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VA requests $440 million in budget authority and 3,619 FTE for the General Administration 
(GenAd) account. This FTE request includes 1,716 direct funded FTE and 1,903 reimbursable FTE. 
The appropriation request is $8.1 million (-2%) below the 2025 enacted budget, which is realized 
through a net decrease of 26 FTE in various Staff Offices. The 2026 request will continue to provide 
leadership, program management, budgetary oversight, accountability, and process improvements 
throughout the Department. 
 
Highlights of the GenAd Staff Office requests for 2026 are: 

• $22.1 million in budget authority and 97 FTE (budget authority) to the Office of the 
Secretary of Veterans Affairs (OSVA) to provide executive direction for all VA programs to 
transform VA into a premiere customer experience organization delivering Veteran care and 
benefits. To streamline operations and align critical enterprise functions to be under the 
Secretary’s direct oversight, the Department’s Office of Survivors Assistance (5 FTE) and 
the Regulations Policy and Management activities (12 FTE) will be part of OSVA in 2026. 
The request includes reimbursable funds to support the Office of Employment 
Discrimination Complaint Adjudication that report directly to the Secretary. 

 
• $139.0 million in budget authority and 657 FTE (budget authority) for the Office of General 

Counsel (OGC). The request includes a 35 FTE decrease while continuing efforts to address 
an expanding legal workload. These include an increasing number of cases before the 
United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims (CAVC), and legal and litigation 
support for VA Intellectual Property. OGC’s Office of Regulations Policy and Management 
(5 FTE) will move from OGC to OSVA in 2026. 

 
• $70.8 million in budget authority and 248 FTE (budget authority) for the Office of 

Management (OM). To meet budgetary targets, OM will absorb a net decrease of 19 FTE. 
OM will continue to support a centralized grant management office, enhance support for 
audit tasks relating to the new financial system, improve Strategic Capital Investment 
Planning, expand the Enhanced Use Lease program, and maintain actuarial staff. 

 
• $118.1 million in budget authority and 364 FTE (budget authority) for the Office of Human 

Resources and Administration/Operations, Security, and Preparedness (HRA/OSP). The 
request includes funding for: 14 FTE previously in VHA’s Office of the Senior Security 
Office; Defensive Counterintelligence services provided to VHA’s Office of Research and 
Development and others; human resource services for the Veterans Experience Office 
(VEO); Retirement Services for GenAd Staff Offices; Rent in VACO for OGC and Office 
of Accountability and Whistleblower Protection (OAWP) and other GenAd Staff Offices. 

 
• $30.1 million in budget authority and 86 FTE (budget authority) for Office of Enterprise 

Integration (OEI) will continue to provide analysis, advice, and recommendations to VA 
leaders. 

 
• $16.2 million in budget authority and 66 FTE (budget authority) for the Office of Public 

and Intergovernmental Affairs (OPIA). The budget request decreases OPIA staff by seven 
FTE and continues to fund outreach activities, Tribal government conferences, and the 
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Public Affairs Training Academy. Outreach activities enable VA to communicate effectively 
with Veterans and the public and local governments by positively enforcing its commitment 
and readiness to serve Veterans of all generations. 

 
• $13.5 million in budget authority and 63 FTE for the Office of Congressional and 

Legislative Affairs. The budget request increases staff by 18 FTE to meet increased 
workloads and improve relationships and communications with elected officials. 

 
• $30.2 million in budget authority to support 135 FTE (budget authority) OAWP. The budget 

request reduces OAWP staff by four FTE. OAWP will continue to implement the 
requirements of the VA Accountability and Whistleblower Protection Act of 2017. 

 
General Administration TEF Investments 

 
Toxic Exposures Fund (TEF), General Administration Funding by Account 

 
1. This reflects the total allocations for General Administration from amounts appropriated to the TEF from the Consolidated 
Appropriations Act, 2023, appropriated $5.0 billion to the TEF in 2023; the Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023 appropriated $20.3 
billion to the TEF in 2025 and $24.5 billion to the TEF in 2026. 
 

Toxic Exposures Fund (TEF), General Administration FTEs  

 

2024 2025 2026

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request

Cost of War Toxic Exposures Fund (TEF)
Office of the Secretary 0.25 0.19 -
Office of General Counsel 10.66 2.06 9.08 
Office of Human Resources & Administration /
  Office of Operations, Security & Preparedness

6.35 9.15 11.35 

Office of Enterprise Integration 1.69 3.00 5.80 
Office of Public and Intergovernmental Affairs 3.50 3.50 6.77 
PACT Act Program Management Office 7.00 1.93 -
Total, Mandatory Appropriations 29.45 19.83 33.00 

Accounts
($ in millions)

2024 2025 2026

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request

Office of the Secretary 2 1 -
Office of General Counsel 40 58 73 
Office of Human Resources & Administration /
  Office of Operations, Security & Preparedness

12 22 8 

Office of Enterprise Integration - - -
PACT Act Program Management Office 2 3 3 
Total Toxic Exposures Fund FTEs 56 84 84 

TEF FTEs
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The TEF will provide $33.0 million for GenAd Staff Offices in 2026. 

 
Highlights of the GenAd Staff Office TEF requests for 2026 are: 

• $9.1 million in budget authority for the OGC. Funding is to meet growing workload in the 
Court of Appeals Litigation group as BVA’s anticipated increases in PACT Act appeals 
output drives a corresponding growth in OGC. The increase also funds expanding workload 
in preventative and personnel law as VA hires additional employees. Benefits Law and 
Health Care Law are also affected as OGC assists in developing regulations, interpreting 
novel provisions of the PACT Act, and assessing process changes and policy proposals. 
 

• $11.4 million in budget authority for HRA/OSP. Funding is to support modeling within 
manpower management office and oversight of VA police in response to increases in 
security requirements. 
 

• $5.8 million in budget authority for OEI. OEI provides integration, coordination, 
monitoring, and reporting due to the PACT Act, along with contract support in program 
management and administration, policy and strategic analysis, enterprise synchronization, 
data engineering, and qualitative data analysis. 
 

• $6.8 million in budget authority for OPIA. With existing FTE, OPIA will coordinate, plan, 
implement and assess several complex communication actions, including advertisements to 
inform Veterans of the specifics of the Act and the benefits they may be entitled to. 
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Construction 
 

Discretionary and Mandatory Appropriations 

 
1. Section 707 of the PACT Act appropriated funds for major medical facility leases for 2023 and subsequent years through 2031.  
 
The appropriations request for construction is $2.1 billion, including $1.9 billion for major 
construction and $232 million for minor construction. When the major and minor construction 
funds are combined with $900 million from the RETF, a total of $3.0 billion will be available in 
2026. 
 
Major Construction projects include funding for: 

• Replace Bed Tower, Clinical Building Expansion, Consolidated Administrative Building 
and Warehouse, Utility Plant and Parking Garages, St. Louis, Missouri ($727 million in 
major and $900 million in RETF) 

• Support expanding affordable housing for homeless or at-risk Veterans, West Los Angeles, 
California ($530 million) 

• Expanded national cemetery in Riverside, California ($185 million) 
 
VA’s capital requirements are primarily driven by Veterans’ need for care in modern facilities that 
are safe, secure, and accessible. VA’s Strategic Capital Investment Planning (SCIP) process has 
served as the basis for prioritizing VA capital investment funding decisions since the 2012 budget. 
Projects prioritized for funding through the SCIP process will correct critical infrastructure and 
safety deficiencies and address other service gaps at VA facilities. 

  

2024 2025 2026

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request

Major Construction 881 961 1,871 
Minor Construction 692 692 232 
Subtotal, Construction Appropriation (Discretionary) 1,573 1,653 2,103 

Recuring Expenses Transformational Fund (RETF)
Construction, Major Projects 495 - 900 
Construction, Minor Projects 181 320 -
Subtotal, RETF Investments 676 320 900 

Total, Discretionary and RETF Appropriations 2,249 1,973 3,003 

PACT Act Section 707 (Major Medical Facility Leases)
Medical Facilities1 100 200 400 
Total, Discretionary, TF, and Mandatory Appropriations 2,349 2,173 3,403 

Accounts
($ in millions)
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Office of Inspector General 
 

Appropriations 

 
Base funding only; excludes carryover. 
 

FTE 

 
 
The OIG requests $296 million for 1,070 FTE in 2026 to fulfill statutory oversight requirements 
for all VA programs, services, and operations, including health care and benefits delivery, 
procurements and acquisitions, information technology and security, construction, leadership and 
governance, and financial stewardship. The budget supports a spectrum of audits, inspections, and 
reviews that identify potential improvements to VA program outcomes, strengthen the integrity of 
high-risk activities, and deter misconduct. These programs also support and enhance the OIG’s 
capacity to detect criminal activity and conduct timely and thorough investigations when serious 
instances of fraud, waste, and abuse are discovered. 
 
  

2024 2025 2026

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request

Total, Budget Authority 296 296 296 

Accounts
($ in millions)

2024 2025 2026

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request

Total FTE 1,126 1,170 1,070 

All Funding Sources
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Recurring Expenses Transformational Fund 
 

Planned Use of RETF 

 
 
The Recurring Expenses Transformation Fund (RETF, or Transformational Fund (TF)) was 
authorized in Sec. 243 of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016 (P.L.114–113). Unobligated 
balances of expired non-emergency discretionary funds appropriated in 2016, or any succeeding 
fiscal year may be transferred to the RETF five years after balances expire. The RETF is available 
for facilities infrastructure improvements, including nonrecurring maintenance, at existing VHA 
hospitals and clinics, and for information technology systems improvements and sustainment. 
 
The 2026 budget anticipates transfers totaling $900 million in unobligated balances into the RETF. 
Those funds will used for major construction projects. 

2024 2025 2026

Enacted
Enacted 

with 
Transfers

Request

Construction, Major Projects 495 - 900 
Construction, Minor Projects 181 320 -
Total, Recurring Expenses Transformational Fund 676 320 900 

($ in millions)
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